phe risk at a level comparable to 2020.

Risk management
The Group manages underwriting risk through:
• established underwriting processes, comprising proce-

dures and an authorisation system for the underwrit-
ing of (re)insurance contracts with high sums insured,
and a process for the underwriting of (re)insurance
contracts in accordance with internal underwriting
guidelines for facultative business with high limits;

• underwriting limits;
• geographical diversification;
• an appropriate actuarial pricing policy applied in prod-

uct design and controlling; and
• an appropriate reinsurance programme.

The Group does not use special purpose vehicles (SPV)
or hedging techniques to mitigate its underwriting risk.

In addition to the above, the Group monitors the impact
of sensitivity analyses on risk levels. In the calculation
as at 31 December 2021, we tested the impact of an
increase in the volume measure for the premium risk
of non-life and not-similar-to-life-technique health in-
surance business (hereinafter: NSLT health insurance)
of 10% on the level of premium and reserving risk and
the overall SCR. A 10% increase in the premium volume
measure would result in a 4.1 p.p. decrease in the solven-
cy ratio (31 December 2020: 4.4 p.p.).

We also analysed the impact of a 10% increase in the
volume measure for the reserving risk of non-life and
NSLT health insurance on the level of premium and re-
serving risk, and on the overall SCR. A 10% increase in
the reserving volume measure would result in a 3.1 p.p.
decrease in the solvency ratio (31 December 2020: 2.9
p.p.).

Results of sensitivity analyses

EUR thousand Group eligible own
funds

Difference from
base value Group SCR Difference from

base value
Group solvency

ratio
Difference from

base value
Base values as at 31 December 2021 601,277 304,405 198%
Increase in volume measure for premium risk of non-life and NSLT
health insurance 601,277 0 310,830 6,425 193% -5 p.p.

Increase in volume measure for reserving risk of non-life and NSLT
health insurance 601,277 0 309,187 4,782 195% -3 p.p.

Base values as at 31 December 2020 567,780 287,432 198%
Increase in volume measure for premium risk of non-life and NSLT
health insurance 567,780 0 293,962 6,530 193% -4 p.p.

Increase in volume measure for reserving risk of non-life and NSLT
health insurance 567,780 0 291,771 4,339 195% -3 p.p.

 SOLVENCY AND FINANCIAL CONDITION REPORT 2021

69

The sections below explain risk management in greater
detail by each non-life underwriting risk.

Premium risk
The Group seeks to mitigate underwriting process risk by
restricting authorisations for mass underwriting, as well
as by means of additional training of underwriters and
agents, by providing understandable, clear and detailed
instructions, and by defining appropriate underwriting
limits that are consistent with the business strategy, the
risk strategy and the reinsurance programme. In addition,
we make special efforts to offer products to appropriate